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Meeting — March 28, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Ensley ZBA2019-00020
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Joe Young

Owner: Macedonia Missionary Baptist

Site Address: 1400 Avenue H

Zip Code: 35218

Description: Special exception to allow off-site parking for a place of worship Title 1,

Chapter 4, Article III, Section 4.E.3

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012200311045001000, NE % of Section 3 1, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow off-site parking for Macedonia
Missionary Baptist Church in order to build a new parking lot. The church currently has 2
existing parking lots with 28 and 47 spaces. The new proposed lot would provide another 63 ofi-
street parking spaces for a total of 138. The church provided information that showed the number
of seats in the sanctuary to be 652. Based on the member of seats, the required parking would be
109.

Neighborhood
The Ensley Neighborhood Association met on March 21* and voted 13-0 in support of the
request,

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated the proposed new parking is needed to support the church’s congregation

and the new parking would help ease parking congestion on the streets surrounding the church,

Staff Recommendation

The applicant must meet the off-site parking requirements for places of worship. Staff has
concerns that the proposal does not meet standard B that states the amount of off-site parking
should not exceed the actual needs of the place of worship. The required parking for this church
is 109 spaces. With the addition of the proposed lot the church would be providing 138 spaces.
Therefore, staff believes this request has some merit for approval. If the Board chooses to grant
this request it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

Cemetery. In the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, D-5, D-6 and MXD districts a special
exception may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. The minimum site area shall be ten acres. Cemeteries accessory to a
religious institution shall be on a one-acre lot, minimum.

2. For cemetery developments of twenty-five acres or greater, primary access
shall be from a collector or arterial street.

3. Where the perimeter of a cemetery abuts a dwelling zone district or district
permitting dwelling use, a landscape buffer yard shall be required per
Chapter 6, Article I, Section 6, Item I of this Ordinance.

4. The following accessory uses shall be permitted: mausoleums,

columbariums, chapels, and other facilities incidental to the cemetery use.

Place of Worship. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling uses, in the
D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L, and C-1 districts, a special exception may be granted
by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

On the effective date of the Ordinance codified in this Title a pre-existing
place of worship, in the dwelling districts listed above, shall be a legal non-
conforming use. They may expand if a special exception is granted by the
Board subject to demonstrating compliance with the general provisions of
Chapter 4, Article IlI, Section 2 and the off-site parking requirements of
Chapter 5 of this Ordinance.

Any Place of Worship constructed after the effective date of the Ordinance
codified in this Title shall be subject to the following standards.

a. Minimum Site Size. Land area shall be provided at the rate of .005 acre
for every seat in the sanctuary/assembly area. In areas considered by
the board of zoning appeals to be predominately developed, and where
assembling land to satisfy this site size standard is not practical, the
Board may waive the minimum site size requirement, based on a
determination that the proposed facility can be designed and operated
in a manner which will not adversely impact abutting properties or the
surrounding neighborhood.

b. Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard shall
separate all structures and parking areas from all abutting property
zoned for dwellings pursuant to Buffering Standard B, Chapter 6 of this
Ordinance.

c. A cemetery, including columbariums, may be permitted by the board
as an accessory use to a religious institution.

If Off-Site Parking is requested, approval of an off-site parking lot shall be
contingent upon a demonstration that the following standards have been
met:
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4.

5.

Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

a. The appellant shall demonstrate by a parking plan, reviewed by the
Director, that the minimum number of parking spaces required by

Chapter 5, of this Ordinance cannot be developed on the same lot
containing the place of worship;

b. The amount of off-site parking shall not cxceed the actual needs of the
place of worship as demonstrated by the parking plan;

c. There shall be no vacant property that is owned by the applicant
adjacent to the place of worship on the same block face;

d. The off-site parking area shall abut a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts and at least a portion of the off-site parking area
shall be opposite the zone lot containing the place of worship;

e. Vehicular access shall be restricted to a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts;

f. All off-site parking spaces shall be within 200 feet of the lot boundary
of the place of worship;

g. On any given block, off-site parking associated with a place of worship
shall be limited to a contiguous area;

h. All lighting shall be shielded so that substantially all directly emitted
light falls within the property. No illumination in excess of one-half foot
candle shall be permitted across the boundary of any dwelling property
or a public street or alley. The parking area shall only be illuminated
when in use.

Where structures abut dwelling districts, there shall be a minimum
setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.

F. Elementary or Middle School. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling
uses, in the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L and C-1 districts, a special exception
may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard Standard
“A” per Chapter 6, Article III, Section 6 of this Ordinance, shall separate
all structures and parking areas from all abutting property zoned for
dwellings.

Where school structures and outdoor activity grounds abut dwelling
districts, there shall be a minimum setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.
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Page 2

Forest Park ZBA2019-00021
Request: Variance

Applicant: Andreas Uehlin

Owner: Andreas Uehlin

Site Address: 4401 7% Ave S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a home to have a 5 FT rear setback (for an attached

garage) instead of the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1,
Article I, Section 4, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012300294025026000, SE % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a home to have a 5 FT rear setback to allow for a
garage addition. The current garage was built at the requested setback in 1928. The proposed
addition would expand the size of the garage and attach it to the home requiring the variance for
the setback for the home since it will all be one structure.

Neighborhood
The applicant was scheduled to attend the Forest Park Neighborhood Association on April 2nd.
Staff has yet to receive feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the existing detached garage was built in 1928. The proposed garage

would use the same footprint on the rear and left side, but would widen the garage from 10 FT to
13 FT and extend the front to attach to the house. The applicant also stated that the existing
garage is too narrow to park any car in. The applicant stated that safety is another reason for the
proposal as he was robbed and assaulted in his driveway as his car was broken into. The attached
garage would provide some protection. Finally the applicant stated that the existing garage has
significant water damage and rot and is in need of significant repairs.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
proposed garage would not encroach into the setback more than the existing garage that has been
there since 1928. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such,
should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted,
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March 8, 2019

Re: Setback variance request for 4401 7™ Ave South, Birmingham AL35222

To whom it may concern,

I'am requesting a rear setback variance to build an attached garage in place of an existing detached
garage. | wouid like to use the same footprint on the rear and left side of the existing garage, but widen
the garage inward from 10’ to 18’, and extend the front of the garage to attach to the house. | am
requesting the variance for the following reasons:

Inability to park any car in the existing garage, it is too narrow. The garage was built in 1928, and
is suited for cars of that era.

Safety — | was robbed and assaulted in my driveway as my car was broken into (Birmingham PD
case#2018-243052). My wife and | both work on-call and come and go at all hours; we would
like an attached garage to protect our property and ourselves.

The existing garage has significant water damage/rot and termite damage to the walls, joists,
and rafters. Water seeps into the base during rain, and damages contents on the floor. It is in
need of major repair.

Additional points about the requested variance:

The neighboring properties do not have any structures within at least 50 feet of requested
setback variance.

The neighboring property directly behind the requested setback variance is on a hill, at a higher
elevation. Their sight/view/light would be unobstructed.

The proposed variance will reduce the amount of cars parked on the street since we would park
them in the garage.

Thank you very much for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully,

Andreas and Lauren Uehlin

4401 7% Ave South

Birmingham, AL 35222

(205) 910-5061
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Southside ZBA2019%-00022

Request: Modification

Applicant: Neill Crook

Owner: Robert Crook

Site Address: 2900 4™ Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow O off street parking spaces instead of the required 17
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300312009004000, NW Y% of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the
required 17 off-street parking spaces for a new bar. The proposed structure will be 1,872 SF. The
subject location sits on one leased lot that is situated on a larger parcel.

Neighborhood
The applicant met with the Southside Neighborhood Association, but staff has yet to receive
anything from the neighborhood regarding the outcome of that meeting.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the leased lot is limited in size and off-street parking cannot be provided
on the site. The applicant submitted documentation showing an estimated 313 on-street spaces
exist within 1,320 feet of the site.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant’s request for 0 off-street parking spaces is a self-imposed
hardship. Staff believes that the proposal could have been designed in a way to allow for at least
a portion of the required parking. Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for
approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Parking Modification Request

2900 4™ Ave S, Birmingham, AL 35233

Estimated on-street parking in a quarter-mile: 313

4% Avenue S.; 27% St to 32t St: 70

37 Avenue S.; 27 St to 32 St: 52

2™ Avenue S.; 271 St to 320 St: 112
5™ Avenue S.; 27% St to 32t St; 9

28 Street; 2™ Ave S. to 5% Ave S.: 10
29% Street; 2™ Ave S. to 5™ Ave S.: 40
30% Street; 2™ Ave S. to 5% Ave S.: 20

Note: This estimation excludes parking along 1% Ave. S. and 6™ Ave. 8. although they are inside the
quarter mile radius. This estimation also excludes the lot with 91 parking spots that is designated for
Pepper Place. Furthermore, there is a Birmingham Max bus stop directly across the street from the
property that runs the route 17 (Eastwood-Walmart).
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Central Park ZBA2019-00023
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Susan Standberry

Owner: Senior Housing Services

Site Address: 1517 Bessemer Rd

Zip Code: 35208

Description: Special exception to allow the transfer of ownership of a Communal

Living Facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article ITI, Section 3.C
Property Zoned: QBI1 Qualified Neighborhood Business District
Parcel Information: Parcel #012900074015004000, SE % of Section 07, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Special Exception
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the transfer of ownership for a
communal living facility.

Neighborhood
Staff has yet to receive any feedback from the Central Park Neighborhood Association,

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the request would not harm the public welfare or neighboring

properties.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Killough Springs ZBA2019-00025
Request: Appeal

Applicant: Michael Odom

Owner: Calvary Resurrection Christian Church

Site Address: 356 Killough Springs Rd

Zip Code: 35215

Description: An application to appeal the Director's decision regarding an illuminated

digital sign for a church in a residential district pursuant to Title I, Chapter
3, Article IT, Section 2.

Property Zoned: R2 Single Family District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #011300251012018000, NE % of Section 25, Township 16 S,
Range2 W

Appeal

The applicant is appealing the Director’s decision regarding an illuminated digital church sign.
The church requested an interpretation of a video of the proposed sign to determine whether or
not it was animated or illuminated with intermittent light.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that contrary to the Director’s interpretation the sign will not be “dynamic”,
“animated”, nor “illuminated with intermittent light”.

Staff Recommendation

Staff agrees with the Director’s interpretation. Therefore, staff believes this request does not
have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED.
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CGITY 0 I'B IRl\I IN (;H“Al\ 1 PUTTING PEOPLE FIRST

DLEPARTMENT OF PLANNING. ENGINFERING & PERMITS
February 22, 2019

Handafl L. Woortie:

Ao

Pastor George Matthews 11

Ectwin Revell

Pgees Calvary Resurrection Christian Church
Freo I Hawkins 365 Kl]lough Spl’ings Rd
pen e Birmingham, AL 35215
Darvse P Bail
Fhewih Drreetio

Re: Request for Interpretation of Sign Regulations in Residentially Zoned
Chastowsher Hatcher DIstricts

[T N T

P,ff'f{f’;f’"’" Pastor Matthews,
This letter is in response to your request made on February 13, 2019 for an interpretation of the
City of Birmingham’s sign regulations in residentially zoned districts relative to a video of a
proposed sign submitted by Ms. Tonya Lusain on J anuary 11, 2019. The City’s Zoning Ordinance
in Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 7.F states that:
“F. A church or public building in any residential zone district may have one bulletin board
or one sign, located on the same lot as the main structure, said bulletin board or sign not to
exceed 27 square feet in area nor be animated or illuminated with intermittent light.”
[n addition, Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 1 1, Subsection 2.3 in the Zoning
Ordinance defines illuminated signs as such:
“3. llluminated Signs. A sign illuminated by the following types of lighting.
a. Indirect. A sign reflecting light from a separate outside source aimed toward it.
b. Direct. A sign emitting light from a source within or affixed to the sign face, and beaming
outward from it.
¢. Intermittent. A sign containing any flashing light, including arrangements that spell
messages, simulate motion or form various symbols or images.

Upon review of your submittal, it is our opinion that the video of the proposed digital sign clearly
shows a dynamic/non-static sign illuminated with intermittent lighting as defined by the City’s
Zoning Ordinance. This sign would be in direct conflict with the Zoning Ordinance and the intent
to limit this particular type of sign in a residentially zoned district. Furthermore, it is our opinion
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is such that it would prohibit the placement of any digital
or electronic video display or message board sign in any residentially zoned district, particularly
any sign capable of displaying words, symbols, figures, or images that can be electronically
changed by remote or automatic means.

If you do not agree with this opinion or interpretation, you may file an appeal, in writing, to the
Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), no later than 15 days from the receipt of this letter, advising
of and indicating the reasons for appealing this decision. Upon filing this appeal, you are required
to file an application with the Planning Division of the Department of Planning, Engineering and
Permits in order to officially enter the case on the docket of the next regularly scheduled ZBA
meeting. You may call Tyler Slaten at 205-297-8003 to get details and instructions for filing an
application for an appeal.

If you chose not to file an appeal of this decision to the ZBA or if you are unsuccessful with an

NORTVH 20EHSTSUTTE 207 BIRMINGHAM. AL 33203 205 251.9335 WIWWBIRMINGHAMALGOV



appeal to ZBA, if filed, Zoning Staff will continue to work with you to achieve compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance. If you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please feel free
to contact me anytime.

Best regards,

(}.
Edwin Revell
Director, Planning, Engineering and Permits

Ce:  Katrina Thomas
Timothy Gambrel
Julie Bamard
Tyler Slaten
Kasandra Brundidge
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Birmingham, AL 35203 Califernia  Ohio
Michael B. Odom T (205) 725-6400 Florida Tennesses
(205) 725-8411 F {205) 278-6904 Louisiana  Texas

Fax (205) 278-5337

odormgurieplinciiay.com Mississipp] Washington, DC

mcglinchey.com

March 18, 2019

Zoning Board of Adjustment
City of Birmingham

710 20™ Street North

Room 2106, City Hall
Birmingham, Alabama 35202

Re:  Calvary Resurrection Christian Church
Appeal of Interpretation of Sign Regulations

Dear Board:

I represent Calvary Resurrection Christian Church ("Calvary") in its appeal of the
interpretation of the City of Birmingham's sign regulations in residentially zoned districts made by
the Director of the Department of Planning, Engineering & Permits (the "Director"). Please aliow
this letter to serve as Calvary's justification letter submitted in connection with its appeal of the
Director's interpretation.

On January 11, 2019, Ms. Tonya Lusain submitted a video of a proposed digital sign on
behalf of Calvary. Upon review of the submittal, the Director rendered an opinion "that the video
of the proposed clearly shows a dynamic/non-static sign illuminated with intermittent lighting as
defined by the City's Zening Ordinance." Calvary respectfully disagrees with the Director's
interpretation and asks this Board to reverse the Director's decision and find that the proposed sign
is in conformance with the City's Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed sign is not animated or illuminated with intermittent light as defined by the
Ordinance. Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 7.f. allows a church in a residential
zone to have one bulletin board or sign not to exceed 27 square feet in area and not to be "animated
or illuminated with intermittent light."

The Director interpreted the Ordinance to not allow Calvary's proposed sign because the
submittal showed "a dynamic/non-static sign illuminated with intermittent lighting." The
Director's interpretation, however, is inconsistent with the definitions contained within the
Ordinance. The Ordinance allows a sign on church property so long as it is neither "animated" nor
"illuminated with intermittent light." The term "animated" is not defined in the Ordinance.
According to Merriam-Webster, "animated" means "endowed with life or the qualities of life; full
of movement and activity." Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 2.3.c. defines an
intermittent sign as, "A sign containing any flashing lights, including arrangements that spell
messages, simulate motion or form various symbols or images.” In addition, the Direcior's

2253136.1

McGlinchey Stafford PLLC in AL, FL, LA, MS, NY, OH, TN, TX, and DC, McGlinchey Stafford LLP in CA.



Zoning Board of Adjustment
City of Birmingham

March 18, 2019

Page 2

interpretation includes a term not defined or otherwise used in the Ordinance: "dynamic."
According to Merriam-Webster, "dynamic" means marked by usually continuous and productive
activity or change.”

Contrary to the Director's interpretation, Calvary's proposed sign wiil not be "dynamic,”
"animated,” nor "iliuminated with intermittent light.” It will not contain flashing lights or
intermittent lighting, The lights on the sign will not flash or simulate motion. The sign will not
show videos or "continuous and productive activity or change." The Ordinance does not prohibit
a sign just because its content may be changed remotely or electronically.

We believe the proposed sign is consistent with a plain reading of the Ordinance.
Therefore, Calvary respectfully requests that the Board reverse the Director's interpretation and
find that the proposed sign is in conformance with the City's Zoning Ordinance.

Sincerely,

MeGlinchey Stafford

Michael B. Gdom
MBO/mjf

22531361



Title 2 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 1: Zoning Districts

ARTICLE I - RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATIONS

Section 1. E-1 Estate District.
Subsection 1. Generally.

The regulations set forth in this Section or set forth elsewhere in this
Ordinance, when referred to in this Section, are the regulations in the E-1 Estate

District.

Subsection 2. Use regulations.
A building or premises shall be used only for the following purposes:

1.
2.

3.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Single-family dwelling.

Nurseries or truck gardens; except, that no retail sales shall be made
on the premises.

Noncommercial greenhouse; provided, that no greenhouse heating
plant shall be operated within twenty-five feet of any lot line.

Publicly owned or operated park, playground or community building,
museum, library or art gallery; provided that any building shall be
located not less than twenty-five feet from any side lot line.,

Church or other place of worship; provided that any building shall be
located not less than twenty-five feet from any side lot line.

Public school, elementary or high, or a parochial or private school
having a curriculum including the same courses ordinarily given in a
public school, but not providing residential accommodations for
students; provided, that any such building shall be located not less
than twenty-five feet from any side lot line.

Golf club or golf course, except a par three golf course, miniature course
or practice golf driving range operated for commercial purposes.

Home occupations.

Accessory structures and uses, not including Accessory Use Child Care
Centers.

A church or public building may have one bulletin board or one sign,
located on the same lot as the main structure, said bulletin board or
sigh not to exceed 27 square feet in area nor to be animated or
illuminated with intermittent light.

Temporary signs not exceeding a total of eight square feet in area
located on the same lot pertaining to the lease, hire or sale of a building
or premises.

A temporary sign not exceeding a total of eight square feet in area
relating to the development, sale or lease of lots or houses in a
subdivision containing not less than five lots, which sign shall not
remain more than two years or after the sale of the last lot, whichever
occurs first.

Family Day / Night Care Home.

Wireless communications facility, in accordance with Article VI, Section

372



10.

Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards

Back-to-Back Signs. Signs erected with faces oriented in opposite directions and
separated by no more than four feet.

Hluminated Sign. A sign illuminated by the following types of lighting.

a. Indirect. A sign reflecting light from a separate outside source aimed toward
it.

b. Direct. A sign emitting light from a source within or affixed to the sign face,
and beaming ocutward from it.

C. Intermittent. A sign containing any flashing light, including arrangements
that spell messages, simulate motion or form various svmbols or images.

Maintenance. Any cleaning, painting, copy changes, poster panel replacement,
or bulb replacement, which does not alter the basic design, structure, size or
electrical service to the sign.

Monument Sign. A sign mounted on the ground in such a manner that the sign
face is attached to the ground either directly or in a landscaped setting wherein
the bottom edge of the sign face shall be less than four feet above the ground level.

Off-Premise Sign. Any sign which directs the attention of the general public to a
business, service, product or activity not conducted, offered or sold as a major
portion of business upon the premises where such sign is located. None of the
following shall be deemed an Off-Premise Sign:

a. Directional and other official sighs authorized by law.

b. Signs advertising the sale or lease of property upon which they are located.
C. On-Premise Signs.

On-Premise Sign. A permanent sign erected upon, and maintained in
conjunction with the use of a specific parcel of property identifying the name of
the place, persons or organizations occupying the premises or designating the
principal use or activity or the principal product or service available on the
premises.

Pole Sign. A permanent sign mounted on a pole or poles wherein the bottom edge
of the sign shall be at least four feet above the ground level.

Portable Sign. Any sign, whether on its own trailer, wheels or otherwise, which
is designed to be transported from one place to another. It is characteristic of a
portable sign that the space provided for advertising messages may be changed at
will by the replacement of lettering or symbols.

Product Advertising Sign. A permanent sign erected and maintained in
conjunction with the use of a specific parcel of property identifying the name of
the place, persons or organization occupying the premises and designating a
product or service available on the premises, which is not a principal use, activity,
or product sold on the premises.
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